# MONTHLY WATER RATE SCHEDULES SIMPSON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

## A. GENERAL SERVICE RATES 1

(Effective 1-1-2023)

| 5/8 X 3/4 INCH METER |                 |                        |  |  |
|----------------------|-----------------|------------------------|--|--|
| First                | 2,000 Gallons   | \$17.84 Minimum Bill*  |  |  |
| Next                 | 8,000 Gallons   | 6.45 per 1,000 Gallons |  |  |
| Next                 | 190,000 Gallons | 5.78 per 1,000 Gallons |  |  |
| Next                 | 400,000 Gallons | 5.41 per 1,000 Gallons |  |  |
| Over                 | 600,000 Gallons | 4.01 per 1,000 Gallons |  |  |

The above Minimum Bill applies to the 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters only. The Minimum Bills below will apply to all other meter sizes.

| 3/4"   | \$ 24.85 Minimum Bill, includes first | 3,000 Gallons   |
|--------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 1"     | 38.29 Minimum Bill, includes first    | 5,000 Gallons   |
| 1-1/2" | 77.12 Minimum Bill, includes first    | 10,000 Gallons  |
| 2"     | 113.43 Minimum Bill, includes first   | 16,000 Gallons  |
| 3"     | 223.99 Minimum Bill, includes first   | 30,000 Gallons  |
| 4"     | 346.10 Minimum Bill, includes first   | 50,000 Gallons  |
| 6"     | 650.31 Minimum Bill, includes first   | 100,000 Gallons |
| 8"     | 1,018.89 Minimum Bill, includes first | 160,000 Gallons |
| 10"    | 3,158.80 Minimum Bill, includes first | 550,000 Gallons |

The rates to be charged after the minimum rate are the same regardless of meter size. All rates are subject to 10 percent penalty if paid after the due date.

## B. SEPARATE PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE RATES <sup>2</sup>

(Effective 1-1-2023)

| Service Size inches | <u>Rate</u><br>\$/month |
|---------------------|-------------------------|
| 1                   | \$10.37                 |
| 1-1/2               | 17.46                   |
| 2                   | 27.03                   |
| 3                   | 67.86                   |
| 4                   | 142.96                  |
| 6                   | 355.58                  |
| 8                   | 713.09                  |
| 10                  | 1,253.36                |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is permissible and the Water District recommends one service connection be used for both the normal water use and fire service. The general service rates would apply for all water usage.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Private Fire Service charges shall apply to all connections which provide service only for private fire protection facilities whether supplied through a fully metered service or an unmetered service with a detector check valve and bypass meter. Customer charges are lump sum charges according to the applicable service size with zero water usage. In case of a fire, charges for water usage shall be in accordance with Simpson County Water District Tariff effective 1-1-2023. Charges for all other water usage shall be in accordance with prevailing Simpson County Water District rates for general service. Where a detector check valve with a bypass meter is used, the water usage shall be based on the combined volume of water used through both the detector check valve (estimated) and the bypass meter. All rates are subject to 10 percent penalty if paid after due date.

TAP-ON FEES (Effective 03/06/2023)

#### 1. <u>5/8 x 3/4 inch meter</u>

\$ 1,600.00

If a road crossing is required for the District's service line to reach a proposed meter location and the distance from main to meter is 60 feet or less, the cost of the road crossing is included in the above price. If the total service line length is greater than 60 feet, the customer shall pay the cost of installing the additional footage.

#### 2. Larger meters

Actual Cost of Installation

The contribution for all water service installations larger than  $5/8 \times 3/4$  inch shall be the actual cost of the water service connection (installation) including the cost of crossing the road and any equipment required to meet the customer's water supply needs. An estimate of the cost shall be made by the District and paid in advance by the customer prior to the installation. Any over-payment shall be refunded by the District and any under-payment shall be paid by the customer to the District.